	$\textcircled{(1)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2)}{(2$	
	Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS	
	OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN	
	EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE	
	12 TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 13 TH DAY OF MARCH, 2023 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.	
	PRESENT: Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member;	
	Hon. Erico R. Řuiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;	
	Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member;	
	Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President; Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.	
	ON Official-Leave: Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member.	
	ABSENT: None.	
	A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE SINCEREST SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES OF THE PEOPLE OF SAN NICOLAS TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE BENJAMIN L. MADAMBA, FORMER MAYOR OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE.	
	WHEREAS, this Necrological Service is rendered to give due respect, honor and to pay our last homage to a dedicated public servant in the person of former Mayor Benjamin L. Madamba of Brgy. 21, Sar Nicolas, llocos Norte;	
	WHEREAS, on March 10, 2023, Benjamin L. Madamba joined our Creator, the news of which sad- dened his family, his friends, relatives and contemporaries and the officials and employees of the Municipa Government of San Nicolas;	
	WHEREAS, from 1972 to 1992, he served as Mayor of the Municipality of San Nicolas, llocos Norte In his long storied career, he has weathered many political battles, coming up victorious and was able to unify the people of San Nicolas for one common goal, to become a progressive and peaceful community;	
	WHEREAS, with his sincere and utmost desire to serve the municipality, he introduced genuine re- forms in governance, adhering to time honored principles in government, endearing him to the townspeople especially those who have lesser in life;	
	WHEREAS, the late Mayor Benjamin L. Madamba is a loving family man and despite his many com- mitments as the father of the town and community leader, he was able to find time to his family and rela- tives by giving them the unqualified love, support and care;	
	WHEREAS, our municipality shall always remember "Mayor Benny" an indefatigable political leader the likes of whom we shall not have the privilege to know and see again for a long long time;	,
	NOW, THEREFORE , be it resolved as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan in session to express the sincerest sympathy and heartfelt condolences of the people of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to the Bereaved Family.	
	On motion of Member Erico R. Ruiz, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was approved.	
	CARRIED."	
	I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.	
(ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:	
	NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO	
	Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED:	
	ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor	